
09 July 2018 at 6.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 29.06.18

Licensing Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Mrs. Morris; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Clark  
Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Clack, Esler, Halford, Kelly, Lake, McArthur, Parkin, 
Pett and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 58)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee held on 10 January 2018 
and 15 May 2018, and the Licensing Hearings, 
held on 4 August 2017, 28 September 2017 
postponed to 5 October 2017, 11 October 2017 
10.30 a.m.* and 11 October 2018 2.30 p.m.*, 6 
April 2018 and 18 April 2018 as a correct record.
(*contain exempt information)

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Actions from the previous meeting (if any)  

4.  Licensing Partnership Update Report 2018 (Pages 59 - 88) Sharon Bamborough 
Tel: 01732227325

5.  Hackney Carriage Licensing: Proposed Fare 
Charge Increase 

(Pages 89 - 96) Sharon Bamborough 
Tel: 01732227325

6.  Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles of 
Gambling Policy 

(Pages 97 - 130) Sharon Bamborough 
Tel: 01732227325

*EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Consideration of Exempt Information



Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting when considering the 
confidential appendices of the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee hearings 
held on 5 October 2017 above, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt 
information is involved as defined by Schedule 12A, paragraphs 1 and 2 
(Information relating to any individual, and information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual).

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



3

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 commencing at 6.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman)

Cllr. Clark (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Clack, Esler, Kelly, Lake, McArthur, Parkin, Pett, 
Mrs. Bosley, Halford and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  

Cllrs. Bosley, Firth and Krogdahl were also present.

The Chairman welcomed the new Head of Licensing Partnership , Sharon 
Bamborough to the Licensing Committee meeting and expressed her thanks to staff 
who had acted up during the past months. 

5.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 12 July 2017, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

6.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declaration of interest were made.
 
7.   Actions from the previous meeting 

There were none. 

8.   Appointments to Licensing Hearing sub-committees 

The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed memberships for the 
Sub-Committees for Licensing Hearings following a vacancy. 

Resolved that:

a) The following memberships of the Licensing Sub-Committees, be approved 
Sub-Committee A – Cllrs. Clark, Esler and Kelly 
Sub-Committee B – Cllrs. McArthur, Pett and Raikes
Sub-Committee C – Cllrs. Halford, Lake and Parkin
Sub-Committee D – Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet and Clack 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - 10 January 2018

4

Cllr. Mrs Morris to be a floating Member.

b) It be noted that any member of the Licensing Committee may act as a 
substitute on any of the Licensing Sub-Committees.
 

9.   Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees from April 2018 

Members considered a report which set out the new proposed fee structure that 
ensured that the licensing of Gambling premises maintained a ‘self-financing’ 
position for the service, in accordance with the Council’s and Budget Plan. A fees 
model, similar to the one used first to set the Gambling Act in 2007 was used. 

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to full Council to approve the 
appropriate fees from 1 April 2018, as set out below

Premises Type New Application Annual Fee 

£ £

Existing Casinos N/a N/a

New Small Casino 8000 4449

New Large Casino 9225 7180

Bingo Club 2275 800

Betting Premises (excluding Tracks) 286 579

Tracks 1784 8010

Family Entertainment Centres 1784 656

Adult Gaming Centre 1784 800

Temporary Use Notice 231 N/A

 Application  
to Vary

Application   
to Transfer

Application 
for  Re-

Instatement

Application for 
Provisional 
Statement

Licence 
Application 
(provisional 
Statement 
holders)

Copy 
Licence

Notification  
of  Change

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Existing Casinos n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a) n/a)

New Small Casino 3916  1686 1686  8000 2880 12 29  

New Large Casino 4382 2142 2142 9230 4228 12 29  

Bingo Club 1712 1200 415 2275 1200 12 29  

Betting Premises 
(excluding tracks)

1500 1200 395 1784 1200 12 29  

Tracks 1250 950 395 1737 950 12 29  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - 10 January 2018

5

Family 
Entertainment 
Centres

1000 950 400 1777 950 12 29  

Adult Gaming Centre 1000 1200 400 1777 1200 12 29  

Temporary Use 
Notice

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 12 29  

10.   Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Licence Fees From 
April 2018 

Members considered a report which set out the new proposed fee structure which 
ensured that the licensing of Sexual Establishments maintained a ‘self-financing’ 
position for the service, in accordance with the Council’s statutory duty and the 
Council’s Service and Budget plan. A fees model similar to the one used to first set 
the Gambling Act fees in 2007 was used. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Full Council to approve the 
appropriate fee levels as £3,670 for a new or renewal application, and 
£1,840 for the transfer of an application. 

11.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing: Licence Fees from April 2018 

Members considered the report which proposed fees for consultation with the taxi 
trade. The proposed fees maintained a ‘self-financing’ position for the service, in 
accordance with the Council’s Service and Budget Plan. A fees model, similar to 
the one used to first set the Gambling Act fees in 2007 had been used. Members 
were advised that there had been a reduction in the fee for the computerised 
knowledge test. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - 10 January 2018

6

Resolved: That 

a) The fee levels as set out in paragraph 10 of the report be approved for 
consultation with the taxi trade; and

b) The proposed fees and charges be implemented from 1 April 2018, if no 
adverse comments be received following the consultation. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.35 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman)

Cllr. Clark (Vice Chairman) 

Cllrs. Abraham, Clack, Esler, Kelly, Lake, McArthur, Parkin, Pett and 
Raikes 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Dr. Canet

1.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

2.   Appointments to Licensing Hearing sub-committees 

The Committee considered a report setting out the propsed memberships for the 
Sub-Committees for Licensing Hearings. 

Resolved: that the following memberships of the Licensing Sub-committees, 
be approved. 

Sub-Committee A – Cllrs. Clark, Esler and Kelly
Sub-Committee B - Cllrs. McArthur, Pett and Raikes
Sub-Committee C - Cllrs. Halford, Lake and Mrs. Parkin
Sub-Committee D - Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet and Clack 
Cllr. Morris to be a floating Member. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.36 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

LICENSING HEARING 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2017 commencing at 10.30 am 

 
 
Present: Cllrs. Kelly, Mrs. Morris and Pett 

    

Also present: Mr. L. Denny - Applicant’s Representative  (Event 
Director)  

 Mrs. C. Sinclair - Democratic Services Officer 

 Mr. D. Lagzdins - Council’s Legal Advisor  

 Mrs. J. Foley - Licensing Officer 

 Mr. P. Lanckmans - Licensing Officer and Licensing 
Administrative Officer  

 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Pett be appointed Chairman of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

There were none.  
 
3. Report to Licensing Sub-Committee following receipt of representation in 

relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003 for Leefest at 
Wilderness Farm  
 

The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Chief Officer Environmental and 
Operational Services giving details of an application for a new time limited 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003. It was noted that an objection had 
been received and that accordingly the application had been referred to the Sub-
Committee for determination.  
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Advisor addressed the Hearing 
and advised that the Council’s Environmental Health Officer was unable to attend 
the Hearing but had agreed to respond to questions from the Sub-Committee prior 
to the Hearing. The Sub-Committee had been advised that within the operating 
schedule the LAeq measurements listed would be recorded from the nea
[...]
that the applicant did not pose 
a threat to the safety of the public and noted the date of the last DBS check. 

It was therefore 

Resolved: That the Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be granted for 1 year, 
subject to the return of a further enhanced DBS check with no, additional 
records. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 11.47 AM

CHAIRMAN

Page 34

Agenda Item 1



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LICENSING HEARING

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2017 commencing at 2.30 pm

Present: Cllr. Esler, Pett, Raikes

Also present: Applicant 
Council’s Legal Advisor
Democratic Services Officer 
Licensing Officer 

1.   Appointment of Chairman 

Resolved: That Cllr. Pett be appointed as Chairman of the meeting. 

2.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

3.   Hackney Carriage Driver Licence Application for Determination 

The Chairman moved and it was

Resolved: That under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public were excluded from the meeting when considering the report, on 
the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information was involved as 
defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 1 (information relating to any 
individual) and paragraph 2 (information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual). 

The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Chief Officer Environmental & 
Operational Services giving details of a referral by Officers of a Hackney Carriage 
licence holder. The licensee did not currently meet the criteria within the 
Council’s statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as 
detailed within the exempted report. The report requested that the Sub-
Committee determine whether the licensee is a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence. 

The Hearing heard from the applicant who explained the serie
[...]
Dated: 18 April 2018 Signed 

Chair – Licensing Hearing

Signed 

Designation – Senior Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to:

Licensing Partnership

Sevenoaks District Council
Council Offices
PO Box 182
Argyle Road
Sevenoaks
Kent TN13 1GP

Note: Pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, any 
party eligible to appeal must appeal to a magistrates' court within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against.

Page 58

Agenda Item 1



LICENSING PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT 2018

Licensing Committee - 9 July 2018 

Report of Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No

 
This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth (Legal and Democratic Services)

Contact Officers Richard Wilson Ext. 7067

Sharon Bamborough Ext. 7325 / 07970 731616

Recommendation to Licensing Committee: To note the performance of the 
Partnership as contained within the report and to ask the Head of the Licensing 
Partnership to continue to provide an annual update on the Licensing Partnership 
activity to the Licensing Committee each municipal year.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure the Licensing Committee are updated on 
the performance of the Licensing Partnership.

Introduction and Background

1 The Council is a member of the Licensing Partnership with Maidstone 
Borough Council, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and (more recently) 
London Borough of Bexley, which provides line management 
responsibilities to their respective licensing enforcement teams and an 
administration team at Sevenoaks to carry out the processing of licence 
applications, notices, permits and representations.

2 The Licensing Partnership has completed 8 years of working together, with 
London Borough of Bexley becoming a partner as of 31st October 2016.

3 This arrangement provides each council with sovereignty over its policies and 
decision making processes whilst operating within a partnership that gives 
resilience and capacity to deal with the fluctuating demands on the service 
through the year.

4 This report is an annual update on the performance and activity of the 
Licensing Partnership.

Page 59

Agenda Item 4



5 In 2009 it was agreed that both the line management and administration of 
the Council’s licensing processes would be undertaken in partnership with 
Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
(TWBC). It was agreed that the administrative team processing licensing 
application would be based at the offices of Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) 
with Licensing Officers continuing to be based at each council.

6 Each Council retained responsibility for setting its licensing policies, 
compliance strategies and decision making at Sub and Full Licensing 
Committees. The then  Licensing Partnership Manager , had line 
management responsibility for the operation of the administration team and 
the Licensing Officers of the three councils.

7 In January 2010 the new Licensing Partnership took effect and the back 
office functions started to be transferred to the administration team based 
at SDC. The Licensing Partnership uses a single database to maintain the 
licensing records for the three authorities. The database structure enables 
reporting to be carried out on an individual basis and allows for the 
variances that still exist in the policies and procedures of the three 
authorities.

8 The Licensing Partnership is governed by a legal  agreement made between 
the four councils and the Chief Officer/Heads of Service/ Assistant Director 
responsible for licensing at their respective authorities meet four times a 
year as a Licensing Partnership Board to oversee performance and the 
direction of the Partnership. John Littlemore, Head of Housing and 
Community Services at Maidstone Borough Council is currently the Chair of 
the Licensing Partnership Board and this is rotated between the four 
Partners.

9 In May 2017, Claire Perry, the Licensing Partnership Manger tragically and 
suddenly passed away, causing an unanticipated but understandable huge 
impact on the management and performance of the partnership. The Admin 
Hub Team at Sevenoaks concentrated on trying to ensure they continued on 
with the day to day work, and the new Head of the Licensing partnership has 
been in post since 30 October 2017. The intervening period had, naturally, 
upset the usual performance and scrutiny, but performance is back on track. 

10 The new Head of the Licensing Partnership, Sharon Bamborough, comes from 
a London local authority background. 

2017 – 2018 Performance report

11 The performance of the Licensing Partnership has been generally good 
despite the huge challenges of the past year, which is a testament to all 
officers in the partnership as to their drive and determination not to see the 
service fail. The indicators for each of the four authorities and the 
combined Licensing Partnership results are attached as Appendix A.

Page 60

Agenda Item 4



12 In addition to the sudden loss of the partnership manager, there had also 
been some long term sickness and performance issues and staff vacancies 
at Sevenoaks which also had a knock on effect to their ability to meet 
targets. 

13 The general processing and consultation on applications within timeframe 
has been maintained.  However given such challenges it was inevitable 
that some areas of work may need to be de-prioritised in favour of 
application processing.  The areas where performance fell were 
compliance checks and the length of time applications have remained 
outstanding.

14 In respect of the number of proactive premises compliance visits, the 
senior licensing officer needed to step up and undertake some duties of 
the manager, including Performance monitoring, Partnership 
ordering/invoicing and giving advice to H
[...]
ING: PROPOSED FARE CHARGE INCREASE

Licensing Committee - 9 July 2018

Report of Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Status For Decision

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: This report seeks a direction from the Committee on 
options for reviewing the Council’s current tariff of charges for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles (following a request from the drivers).  

This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth (Legal and Democratic Services)

Contact Officers Richard Wilson Ext. 7067

Sharon Bamborough Ext. 7325 / 07970 731616

Recommendation to Licensing Committee: That the Committee advise on the 
way forward as detailed in paragraph 5 of the report.

Reason for recommendation: A request accompanied by a petition from some 
drivers has been received to increase the maximum charges set out in the 
Council’s current approved tariff.

Introduction and Background

1 The Council exercises a discretionary power to set the maximum fares 
for Hackney Carriages within the District. The Council has no power to 
control the fares charged by private hire vehicle operators.

2 Please note that the fare set will be the maximum fare that can be 
charged and Hackney carriage drivers have the right to charge a lower 
amount should they wish to do so. 

3 The current fare tariffs have been in operation since 1 May 2015 and 
are displayed in the table (including the former charges for 
comparison) below:

Page 89

Agenda Item 5



Tariff
OLD fare 

(2011 – 
2015)

CURRENT TARIFF 

(A) Distance - First 
1,287.2 metres 
(8/10 mile) 

£3.80

£3.80 for first 
(1158 metres) – 
reduction in 
initial distance

Each additional 
160.9 metres (1/10 
mile) 

21p 

21p every 152 
metres – 
reduction in 
distance

(B) Waiting time 
(standard rate) for 
each period of 1 
minute 

35p 40p

(C) Waiting time 
(with indicated 
extra charges 
applied as below)
For each period of 1 
minute                          
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

50p
50p
65p

55p
55p
70p

(D) Extra charges
(i) Additional 
Passengers  (For 
each person in 
excess of four 
persons)

25% of 
prescribed 
fare

25% of prescribed 
fare

(ii) For hiring begun 
between 23:00 and 
07:00 hours (except 
all bank & public 
holidays)

£1.80 per 
fare £2.00 per fare

(iii) For hiring on 
bank & public 
holidays (other than 
Christmas & New 
Year holidays)

£2.00 per fare £2.20 per fare

Page 90

Agenda Item 5



(iv) For hiring on 
Christmas & New 
Year holidays 
(commencing 18:00 
hours  Christmas 
Eve to 18:00 hours 
27th December and 
18:00 hours New 
Year’s Eve until 
06:00 hours 2nd 
January )

100% of 
prescribed 
fare

100% of prescribed 
fare

(v) For carriage of 
pets (other than 
dogs for registered 
disabled people)

£3.00 
per fare £3.30 per fare

Options for review or change

4  A copy of the request and petition is attached as Appendix A.

5 It is suggested that two options are available:

To direct the Licensing Service to carry out a consultation with all 
Hackney carriage drivers to ascertain their views on any proposed 
increase, and if they so wish, to direct specific queries or calls for specific 
evidence in support of the request

or

The Committee may decide that the request should not be considered at 
this time and decline to consult and leave the tariff as it is at present.

Key Implications

Financial

The change in fare tariff agreed by the Committee will be formally 
advertised on Sevenoaks District Council’s website and in a local 
newspaper 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

The Council is following the appropriate process for determining 
applications for increases in the maximum fares chargeable by hackney 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5



carriage proprietors. Any changes to the fare tariffs must be publicised for 
14 days. Any unresolved objections to the proposal will be reported to a 
future meeting of this Committee.

Equality Assessment

Hackney Carriage vehicles are an important part of the public transport 
service. The Council, having decided to exercise its discretion to set the 
maximum fares that can be charged must balance the need of ensuring 
access to the service and its profitability 

 

Appendices Appendix A – request for review and petition 
from drivers  

Background Papers None.

Richard Wilson

Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Page 92

Agenda Item 5



Page 93

Agenda Item 5



Page 94

Agenda Item 5



Page 95

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES OF GAMBLING POLICY 

Licensing Committee - 9 July 2018 

Report of Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Status For Decision

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This report seeks a direction from the Committee on 
options for reviewing the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy, which expires 
on 30 January 2019.  

This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth (Legal and Democratic Services)

Contact Officers Richard Wilson Ext. 7067

Sharon Bamborough Ext. 7325 / 07970 731616

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:  Members are requested to advise on 
any desired changes to the existing policy. 

Reason for recommendation: The review of Gambling Policy must take place 
this year in order to be in place in time for 31 January 2019 as legally 
required.

Introduction and Background

1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council, in its role as a licensing 
authority, to determine its Statement of Gambling Policy in respect of 
the exercise of its licensing functions every three years.

2 The Council’s current Policy is in force until 30 January 2019, 
therefore a new Policy must be in place by 31 January 2019.  Once in 
place this Policy must be kept under review. 

3 In accordance with this requirement the Committee is invited to 
consider options for review of the Policy, to ensure a new or refreshed 
Statement of Gambling Policy is in place for the th
[...]
 in 
any new premises licensed under the Gambling Act 2005, and / or 
to bring in a limit for cash withdrawals in such premises.

Member’s views on the above two proposals are sought.

6 For either option, a formal public consultation will be required on a 

Page 98

Agenda Item 6



proposed new Policy, and the agreed new Policy will have to be adopted 
by a meeting of the Full Council

Consultation on proposed Statement of Gambling Policy 

7 The Council is obliged by the Gambling Act to consult with the following 
groups before adopting a gambling policy:-

• The Chief Officer of Police;
• One or more persons who appear to the Council to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 
Borough; and,

• One or more persons who appear to the Council to represent 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
Council’s functions under the Act.

The Council is required to develop its own consultation processes and 
consultation methods. 

8 Before the current Policy was adopted a range of organisations were 
consulted, as set out below, and no change is proposed this time:

• Members of the Council 
• Neighbouring Authorities
• Bodies designated under section 157 of the 2005 Act as 

‘Responsible Authorities’ 
• Town Centre Forums, Partnerships and Managers
• Person/ bodies representative of local residents
• Person/ bodies representative of gambling businesses 
• Representatives of persons or business who will hold a premises 

licences 
• Organisations working with people who are problem gamblers
• Representatives of health care organisations
• Representatives of voluntary and community organisations working 

with children and young people.
Timetable

The timetable in respect of the preparation and consultation for any proposed 
Policy is as follows and, regardless of the Committees chosen option, this will not 
change:

16 July to 30 
September 
2018

Consultation period on a new draft Policy (this timescale 
allows for a 12-week consultation period – a shorter period 
may be possible / more appropriate)

1 November 
2018

Licensing Committee is invited to consider feedback from 
the consultation exercise and refer the proposed Policy to 
next meeting of the Council 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



20 November 
2018  

The Council is invited to adopt the new Policy   

7  January 
2019

Licensing Committee to receive any feedback from Council  
/ confirmation of adoption of new Policy

Key Implications

Financial

There are no specific financial implications resulting from the matters 
considered in this report, as the minimal cost of consultation and 
publication in respect of the proposed Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy will be met from the running costs of the Licensing Team and 
Licensing Partnership. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

The Council is obliged by the Gambling Act 2005 to review its Gambling 
Policy every three years. The commencement date of 30 January for the 
initial three year period and subsequent three year periods was set by the 
Gambling Act 2005. The Council has no discretion to alter the period for 
which its Gambling Policy is in force, although it can carry out further 
reviews within the set three year period. 

Before the Council determines its new Policy it must consult with the 
statutory consultees. 

Equality Assessment

There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Appendices Appendix A – current Statement of Principles of 
Gambling policy

Background Papers Gambling Act 2005

Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Local 
Authorities 5th Edition (last updated September 
2016)

Mr Richard Wilson
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Page 100

Agenda Item 6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/19/contents
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.as
[...]
ming 
machine. 

Category of machine Maximum stake Maximum prize 

A Unlimited Unlimited 

B1 £2 £4,000 

B2 £100 £500 

B3 £1 £500 

B4 £1 £250 

C £1 £70 

D 

(Money-prize machine) 
10p 

 

 

£5 cash  
 

 

D 

(Crane Grab Machines) 
£1 £50 

D 

(Non-money prize machine 
(other than Crane Grab 

Machine)) 

30p when non-monetary 
prize 

£8 non-monetary prize 

D 

(For coin pushers and 
penny fall machines) 

10p 
£15  

(£8 maximum in cash) 

 

Page 129

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	180515 - 15 May 2018
	170804 4 August 2017
	Minutes
	 Notice of Determination

	28 September 2017 Minutes
	5 October 2017 (from postponed hearing 28 September)
	Minutes
	 Notice of Determination

	171011 - 11 October 2017 - Minutes 1030
	171011 - 11 October 2017 - appendix  1030 - RESTRICTED
	171011 - 11 October 2017 - Minutes 230
	171011 - 11 October 2017 - appendix 230 RESTRICTED
	180406 6 April 2018
	Minutes
	 Notice of Determination

	180418 18 April 2018
	Minutes
	 Notice of Determination


	4 Licensing Partnership Update Report 2018
	04 Licensing Partnership Annual Update 2018 Sevenoaks APPENDIX A
	04 Licensing Partnership Annual Update 2018 Sevenoaks APPENDIX B

	5 Hackney Carriage Licensing: Proposed Fare Charge Increase
	05 taxi fare petition 2018_APPENDIX A all Redacted

	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles of Gambling Policy
	06 January_2016__Policy_statement___Gambling Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


3

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2018 commencing at 6.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman)

Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Esler, Kelly, Parkin, Pett and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Abraham, Clack, Clark, 
Lake and McArthur.

3.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee 
held on 10 January 2018 and 15 May 2018, and the Licensing Hearings, held 
on 4 August 2017, 28 September 2017 postponed to 5 October 2017, 11 
October 2017 10.30 a.m. and 11 October 2018 2.30 p.m., 6 April 2018 and 
18 April 2018 as a correct record.

4.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

5.   Actions from the previous meeting 

There were none. 

6.   Licensing Partnership Update Report 2018 

The Head of the Licensing Partnership presented the annual update on the 
performance and activity of the Licensing Partnership.

In response to a question, it was advised that any debate on introducing 
pre-application advice charging would be a Cabinet decision with the 
report first being considered at the Legal & Democratic Advisory 
Committee.

Resolved:  That the performance of the Partnership be noted, and the Head 
of the Licensing Partnership continue to provide an annual update on the 
Licensing Partnership activity to the Licensing Committee each municipal 
year.



Licensing Committee - 9 July 2018

4

7.   Hackney Carriage Licensing: Proposed Fare Charge Increase 

Members considered a report which sought a direction from the Committee on 
options for reviewing the Council’s current tariff of charges for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles following a request from a number of licenced hackney carriage drivers 
who signed a petition.  

Members considered whether there was any need to require for specific evidence 
in support of the request but did not view this as necessary.

Resolved:  That the Licensing Service carry out a consultation with all 
Hackney carriage drivers to ascertain their views on any proposed 
increase.

8.   Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles of Gambling Policy 

Members considered a report which sought direction from the Committee on 
options for reviewing the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy, which would 
expire on 30 January 2019.  Members considered and debated the options outlined 
within the report.

Resolved:  That a full review be undertaken to include the issues highlighted 
within the report with a formal public consultation undertaken and any 
proposed new Policy reported to the next meeting of the Committee in 
order to be adopted by Full Council in November.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.38 PM

CHAIRMAN


